diversification and contributed strongly to
Variable A’s outperformance of the
composite benchmark.

Once again, all sectors outperformed their
benchmarks for the year.  Returns for all of
Variable A’s component sectors are as
follows:

• The Passive Core sector returned
–13.51%, closely tracking the Russell
3000 Index’s return of –13.94%.

• The Active Domestic Equity sector
returned –11.57%, outperforming the
Russell 3000 Index by 237 basis points
(2.37%).  This sector’s two components,
risk-controlled and eclectic, returned
–13.22% and –5.02%, respectively.

• The Tactical Asset Allocation sector
returned –2.16%, outperforming the
sector’s benchmark (60% S&P 500/40%
Lehman Brothers Long Treasury Bond
Index) by 304 basis points (3.04%).

• The International Equity sector returned
–21.89%, outperforming this sector’s
benchmark by 174 basis points (1.74%).
This sector’s outperformance of the
benchmark was primarily due to the
active managers’ stock selection in the
U.K. and European markets along with
an avoidance of certain struggling areas
of the telecommunications, media, and
technology sectors.

VARIABLE A FUND
Performance Highlights

Fiscal Year 2001

* After expenses* After expenses

10.1

14.4
16.1

1.4

22.6 23.1 23.8

17.8

STATISTICAL 12

Teachers’ Retirement System of the City of New York

STATISTICAL 12STATISTICAL 5.9

1992-2001 VARIABLE A ANNUAL RATE OF RETURN*

27.2

5%

2001

10%

15%

20%

25%

1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000

30%

0%

-5%

-10%

-15%
-12.6

* After expenses* After expenses

0%

5.7

2000

2%

4%

6%

8%

1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999

6.2

8.6

6.7
6.0

7.2

5.9 6.05.9
5.6

10%

STATISTICAL 13

Teachers’ Retirement System of the City of New York

STATISTICAL 13STATISTICAL 13STATISTICAL 135.10 STATISTICAL

Return: 6.24%
Total Investments: $0.376 Billion

Variable B’s portfolio earned 6.24% after fees
and expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30,
2001.  Variable B’s return lagged behind the
Ryan Three-Year GIC Index, which yielded a
return of 6.41%.  This index measures the
average of monthly yields for three-year
Guaranteed Investment Contracts (GICs)
issued by high-quality insurance companies.
Likewise, Variable B, which is valued at cost or